
STANDARD FOR.i\12 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION U.S. GOVERNMENT 
GENERAL SER VICES 
ADMJNISTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 
FPR(4lCFR) IDl6.601 

DATE OF LEASE: SEP O 5 2012 j LEASE No. GS·09B-02834 

THIS LEASE, 1nade and entered into this date between l\'llCRONESIA CSL DEVELOPl\IENT, LLC, a Guan1 lhnlted liability con111any 

whose address is: 	 259 Martyr Street, Suite 204 

I Iagatna, Guain 96910 


and \Vhose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of O'\'NER, hereinafter called the LESSOR, and the UNITED STATES OF 

AMERICA, hereinafter called the GOVERNMENT: 


\VITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter 1nentioncd, covenant and agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Lessor hereby leases to the Goven1ment the follo\ving described pre1nises: 
30,170 rcntablc square feet (r.s.f.), yielding approxiinately 27,339 ANSI/BOMA Ofllce Area square feet and related space located on the 
first (l~) and second 200 floors of future building to be built on rear area of Lot 5148-REM-EAST-R2, ash sho\Vll on Exhibit A, 
Ta1nuning, GU 96913, together \Vith 53 onsite surface parking spaces, as depicted on the attached Site Plan/Parking Plan (Exhibit A) (the 
"Premises"), to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION. 

2. 	 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

3. 	 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

4. 	 The Goverrunent 1nay tenninate this lease in whole or in part effective any ti1ne after the fifteenth (I 5th) year of this lease giving at least 
60 days' prior notice in \vriting to the Lessor. No rental shall accn1e after the efteetivc date oftcnnination. Said notice shall be co1nputed 
con11nencing with the day after the date oftnailing. 

5. 	 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

EXCEPTION ro Sf2 APPHO\'ED GS,VRl.\IS 12D89 



BY 

6. The Lessor shall furnish to the Govenunent as part of the rental consideration, the following: 

A. 	 The parking space(s) described in Paragraph 1 and parking spaces required by local code. 

B. 	 All labor, 1naterials, equip1nent, design, professional fees, pennit fees, inspection fees, utilities, constn1ction drawings (including, \vithout 
lin1itation, plans and specifications), constntction costs and services and all other sitnilar costs and expenses associated with 1naking the 
space, conunon areas, and related facilities ready for occupancy in accordance with the require1nents of this lease and the Govcnunent's 
approved Design Intent Dra\vings. Rent is subject to adjusllnent in accordance \Vith Paragraph 3.3 "Tenant In1prove1ncnt Rental 
Adjustn1ent" of the SFO. All cost associated \Vith services, utilities, 1naintenance, repair, replacc1nent, inspections, i1nprovc1nents and 
other requiren1ents as required by the Solicitation For Offers No. LGU02834 and its attaclnnents. 

C. 	 Adequate space for teleco1nmunications antennae and trans1nission devices in accordance \Vith Paragraph entitled, "Teleconununications: 
Local Exchange Access," of the Solicitation for Offers. 

7. The following are attached and 1nade a part hereof: 

All tenns, conditions, and obligations of the Lessor and the Govenunent as set forth in the follo\ving: 

a) Sheet Nutnber I and Sheet Nu1nber 2 containing Paragraphs 9-22; 

b) Site Plan/Parking Plan (Exhibit "A'', 2 pages); 

c) Floor Plans/Roof Plan (Exhibit "B," 3 pages); 

d) Building Elevations (Exhibit "C," 1 page); 

e) The Solicitation For Ofters Ntnnber LGU02834 (pages 1-54) (all references to SFO shall also refer to any Special Require1ncnts and 
A1nend1nents; 

t) Special Requirements ··~::::::::::::::~P·ro-~c.c~t~R~c·q·ui~rcl1lnle1~1t.s4/28/2011" (98 pages); 
g) - Special Requiennents 'I Progran1 ofRequire1nents l/3l/2012" (48 

pages); 

h) Alnendn1ent Ntnnbers 1-7 (18 pages); 

i) GSA Fonn 3518 (7 pages); 

j) GSA Fonn 351.7 (33 pages); 

8. The follo\ving changes were 1nade in this lease prior to its execution: 

Paragraphs 2, 3, and 5 oftliis STANDARD FORM 2 were deleted in their entirety. Paragraphs 9 through 22 have been added. 

IN \VITNESS \VHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their nmnes as of the date first above written. 

l\IENT, LLC, a Guant lhnited liability con111any 

(Signature) 

IN 

SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, Public Buildings Service: 

STANDARD FORL\12 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION 

EXCEPTION TO SF2 APPROVED 



SHEET NUMBER I A TT ACHED TO AND FOR!VIING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-098-02834 

9. 	 TO IIA''E AND TO HOLD the Premises \Vith their appurtenances for the tenn beginning on the day the space is accepted by the 
Goven1111ent as con1plete and ready for occupancy through the following 20 years tcnn in accordance with the Paragraph entitled 
"Acceptance of Space" herein, subject to tennination rights as 1nay be hereinafter set tbrth. 

I0. 	 The Govenu11ent shall pay the Lessor annual rent ofS 1,774,677.46 at the rate ofS 147,889. 78 per 1nonth in arrears for years l-15. The 
Govermnent shall pay the Lessor annual rent of$ l,610,172.90 at the rate of S 134,181.08 per 1nonth in arrears for years I 6-20. 

The Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be payable to: 

MICRONESIA CSL DEVELOPMENT, LLC 

259 l\lartyr Street, Suite 204 


Hagatna, Guain 96910 


11. 	 The Lessor shall have 456 calendar days fro111 the receipt of the Govenunent's Notice to Proceed to cotnplcte the build-out of the entire 
space. All itetns specified in Lease Agree1nent and as delineated on the Govenunent Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be 
provided by the Lessor. 

12. 	 OPERATING COST: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.2, "Operating Costs" , the base rate for purposes of operating cost escalation is established 
at $9.66 per rentable square foot per amnun. 

13. 	 ADJUST,\IENT FOR VACANTPUEMISES: Pursuant to SFO Paragraph 4.3, "Adjustment for Vacant Pre1nises", in the event of the 
Govern1nent vacating in whole or in part prior to lease expiration, the rental will be reduced by $2.50 per ABOA square foot per anntun 
for operating expenses. The Adjustn1ent for Vacant Prentiscs rate shall be escalated annually based upon Paragraph 4.2, "Operating 
Costs." 

14. 	 OVERTIME USAGE: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.5, "Ovcrthne Usage'', upon request by the GSA Field Office Manager, the Lessor shall 
provide air-conditioning (AC) at any tin1e beyond nonnal service hours (7:00 a.111. - 6:00 p.111., Monday through Friday, and except 
Federal Holidays ("Nonnal Hours")), at a rate of$80.00 per hour per floor for a 1nininu1111 of three hours incre1nents. The Lessor \Viii 

·not charge the Govenunent if Lessor othenvise provides these services to other building tenants during the Govenunent's overti1ne 
hours. The Lessor 1nust sub1nit a proper invoice quarterly lo GSA Building Manager or designee located at 300 Ala Moana Blvd, Suite 
1-336, Honolulu, 1-Iawaii 96850, to receive pay1nenl. 

15. 	 24 HOUR Rooi\IS: The Overti1ne Usage rate specified above shall not apply to any portion of the Pren1ises that is required to have 
heating and cooling 24 hours per day as specified by the Lease. The charges for heating and cooling of these areas shall be provided at 
the rate of$0.00 per hour after "Nonna! llours". 

16. 	 TENANT li\'IPROVEMENT ALLO\YANCE: The 1naxin1un1 Tenant hnprove1nent Allo\vance (TIA) has been established by SFO Paragraph 
3.2, "Tenant hnprove1ncnts Included in Offer." The total TIA for. is $1,186,616.04 and the total TIA for. is $641,820.98. The 
TIA shall be arnortized over the 15 year finn tenn of the lease agrce1nent at an interest rate (atnortization rate) of 4.20% per year. 

17. 	 BUDGET AND PRICE PROPOSALS/CONSTRUCTION SCllF.DULF.: 
A. 	 If Lessor is preparing the Design Intent Dra\vings, then Lessor shall subn1it to the Govcnunent a budget proposal together with the 

Design Intent Drawings no later than 7 working days after the DID \Vorkshop. The budget proposal nn1st be sub1nittcd in 
Constn1ction Specification Institute (CSI) Fonnat. If the budget proposal is approved, the Govennnent will provide fonnal 
approval ofDIDs in \\'fiting 5 \\'orklng days front the subn1ission of the co1nplcted DID's and budget proposal. 

B. 	 The price proposal required lo be provided by Lessor in SFO Paragraph 5.14 (E), "Tenant Itnprovc1ncnts Price Proposal," 1nust be 
based upon the results of a cotnpetitive proposal process meeting all of the requiren1ents of SFO Paragraph 5.14, F, entitled, 
"Tenant hnprove1nents Pricing Rcquire1nents." The Goven11nent has the right, but not the obligation, to accept cost or pricing data 
as described in GSA Fonn 3517 in lieu ofa co1npetitive price proposal. 

C. 	 Failure to subn1it these budget and price proposals referenced above will constitute Lessor delay. In the event that either the 
budget proposal or price proposal exceeds the Tenant In1provcn1cnt Allo\vance specified in the Lease, then the constntction 
schedule shall be revised to aftOrd the Govcnunent sufticicnt tiinc to revie\v and resolve the difierence. 

D. 	 The construction schedule required in SFO Paragraph 5.14 (G), "Constn1ction ofTenant hnprove1nents," of the SFO shall also 
include adequate tilne for additional revie\V by the Govern1nent ofrevised design intent dra,vings and \Vorking 
Drawings/Constn1ction Drawings. All references to ''\vorking days" in SFO Paragraph 5.14, "Constn1ction Schedule and 
Acceptance ofTenant hnproven1ents" of the SFO shall not include the period fron1 Dccc1nber 15 through January I ofany calendar 
year. 

E. 	 In addition to the sub1nission require1nents specified under SFO Paragraph 5.14, "Constn1ction Schedule and Acceptance ofTenant 
Itnprove1nents," Lessor shall provide to the Govenunent the final total costs of the cotnpleted Tenant h11prove1ncnts in CSI fonnat 
20 calendar days prior to "Substantial Con1pletion". The space \Viii not be considered acceptable for inspection until the 
Govem1nent receives the final tenant in1prove1nent costs. 

Initials: VIC.. I} & U3 
Lessor Government 



SHEET NUMBER 2 A TT ACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-09B-02834 

18. 	 ACCEPTANCE OF SPACE: 

A. 	 The following is added to Paragraph 5. 14 J-1 (I), "Acceptance of Space and Certificate ofOccupancy": Subsequent Govenunent 
inspections and notification of the results of such inspections shall be tnade in accordance \Yith the foregoing procedure. Titne 
frmncs for subsequent inspections will be established by the Govenunent. 

B. 	 Any iten1s that have been identified at the acceptance of the space as punchlist ite1ns to be co1npleted or corrected and \Vhich do not 
affect beneficial occupancy shall be co1npleted by the Lessor \vithin 30 calendar days of acceptance. 

C. 	 Neither the Govcrnn1cnt's acceptance of the Pre111ises for occupancy or acceptance of related appurtenances, nor the Govern1nent' s 
occupancy of the Pren1ises, shall be constn1ed as a waiver ofany require1nent or right ofthe Govenunent under this lease, or as 
othenvise prejudicing the Goven1ment \Vi th respect to any such require1nent or right, or as an acceptance ofany latent defect or 
condition. 

19. 	 OCCUPANCY REPORTS: 

A. 	 Building Syste1ns: As part of its obligations under SFO, Paragraph 8.2 "Building Syste1ns," of the SFO, the Lessor shall furnish at 
no cost to the Govern1nent a required building syste1n report prior to the Govem1nent's occupancy of the Pren1ises. 

B. 	 Acoustical Require1nents: As part of its obligations under SFO, Paragraph 6.8 "Acoustical Requiren1ents" of the SFO, the Lessor 
shall fun1ish at no cost to the Govem1nent a required acoustical report prior to the Govenunent's occupancy of the Pre1niscs. 

20. 	 UNAUTHORIZED ll\IPROYEMENTS: All questions pertaining to this lease agree1nent shall be referred in \Vfiting to the General Services 
Ad1ninistration Contracting Officer. This contract is betv.'een GSA and the Lessor. GSA assun1es no financial responsibility for any 
cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the ten11s of the lease agrec1nent or authorized in writing by the GSA Contracting 
Officer. If Lessor delivers space \\'ith hnprovcntcnts not authorized or requested in \\'riting by the GSA Contracting Officer, then 
Lessor shall not be entitled to co1npensatlon. 

21. 	 \Vherever the \\'ords "Ofi'cror'', "Lessor" or "successful ofl'cror" appear in this Lease, they shall be dee1ned to 1nean "Lessor"; wherever 
the \Vords "solicitation", "Solicitation for Offers'', or "SFO" appear in this Lease, they shall be dee1ned to 1nean "this Lease"; wherever 
the \\'ords "space offered for lease" appear in this Lease, they shall be dee1ned to mean "Premises". 

22. 	 \VAIVER OF RESTORATION: The Lessor hereby \Vaives, releases and di~charges, and forever relinquishes any right to 1nake a clahn 
against the Govcnunent for waste, dan1ages, or restoration arising fron1 or related to (a) the Govenunent's nonnal and custo1nary use of 
the leased pre1nises during the tenn of the lease (including any extensions thereof), as v.•ell as (b) any initial or subsequent alteration to 
the leased pre1nises, including cabling, or re1noval thereof, during the term of this lease (including any extensions thereof), \\'here such 
alterations or ren1ovals are perfonncd by the Lessor or by the Govermnent with the Lessor's consent, which shall not be unreasonably 
\vithheld. The Govern1nent n1ay, at its sole option, abandon property in the leased space follo\ving expiration of the Lease, in which 
case the properly will beco1nc the property of the Lessor and the Govem1nent will be relieved ofany liability in connection therc\vith. 

Initials: _V~!t~i/__& ~ 
Lessor Government 




